- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 52.09, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:
- Subd. 4. OFFICERS' TITLES. Notwithstanding the other provisions of this chapter, the bylaws may provide that the position of president and vice-president of the directors as set forth in this chapter be designated chairman of the board and vice-chairman, and if so designated, the position of manager or general manager as set forth in this chapter may be designated president, and one or more vice-presidents may be appointed. If the position of manager or general manager is designated president pursuant to this section, the treasurer may be the president. A change of titles pursuant to this section does not change the powers and duties of the position.

Approved April 30, 1981

CHAPTER 74 — S.F.No. 611

An act relating to motor vehicles; requiring certain owners of motorcycles to furnish evidence of security under the Minnesota no-fault automobile insurance act; amending Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 65B.68, Subdivision 2.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 65B.68, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:
- Subd. 2. The commissioner of public safety may by rule provide that motor vehicles and motorcycles owned by certain persons may not be registered in this state unless satisfactory evidence is furnished that security has been provided as required by section 65B.48. If a person who is required to furnish evidence ceases to maintain security, he shall immediately surrender the registration certificate and license plates for the vehicle. These requirements may be imposed if:
- (1) The registrant has not previously registered a motor vehicle in this state; or
- (2) An owner or operator of the vehicle has previously failed to comply with the security requirements of sections 65B.41 to 65B.71 or of prior law; or
- (3) The driving record of an owner or operator of the vehicle evidences his continuing disregard of the laws of this state enacted to protect the public safety; or
- (4) Other circumstances indicate that such action is necessary to effectuate the purposes of sections 65B.41 to 65B.71.

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

No owner of a boat, snowmobile or utility trailer registered for a gross weight of 3,000 pounds or less shall be required by the commissioner of public safety to furnish evidence that the security required by section 65B.48 has been provided.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This act is effective the day following its final enactment.

Approved April 30, 1981

CHAPTER 75 - S.F.No. 849

An act relating to education; adding a representative from the Minnesota association of private post-secondary schools to the higher education advisory council; amending Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 136A.02, Subdivision 6.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 136A.02, Subdivision 6, is amended to read:

Subd. 6. There is hereby created a higher education advisory council, the membership of which shall include the president of the University of Minnesota, the chancellor of the state university board, the chancellor of the state board for community colleges, the commissioner of education and, the executive director of the Minnesota private college council, and a representative from the Minnesota Association of private post-secondary schools. The advisory council shall (1) bring to the attention of the board any matters which the council deems as needing attention of the board, (2) make recommendations to the board as the council deems appropriate, (3) review and comment upon proposals and other matters before the board, and (4) provide any reasonable assistance to the board in its effort to fulfill responsibilities of the board. The board shall periodically inform the council of all matters under consideration by the board and shall refer all proposals to the council prior to transmitting such proposals as recommendations to the governor and the legislature. The board shall provide time for a report from the advisory council at each meeting of the board.

The higher education advisory council shall report to the board quarterly and at such other times as the council may deem desirable. The council shall determine its meeting times, but the council shall also meet within 30 days following a request for a council meeting by the executive director of the board.

Approved April 30, 1981

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.